interest rates

Debt and liquidity

14

Gross debt (USD mn)1

3,546

385

Dec 31, 2024

3,568

373

September 30, 2025

3,931 3,941

Net debt Cash

Debt maturities (USD bn)1Liquidity position (USD bn)

37%

63%

Cash

Available committed credit lines Maturities/Gross Debt

87% of gross debt has a fixed rate Liquidity for upcoming maturities Average maturity of 5.5 years

1. Comparisons between periods in the Financial Statements are made using the exchange rate at the end of the period: December 2024 (996.46 CLP/USD); September 2025 (962.39 CLP/USD).

Strategic liquidity positioning to ensure financial
flexibility and fulfill debt commitments

3% 11% 14% 29%

1.0

USD bn

Q4 2025 2026 2027 2028 After

2028

0.1

0.4
0.5

1.1

1.7

Maturity

Stable

Closing remarks

15

Solid financial position and flexible business

model enable pursuit of business plan and

resilience across climate scenarios

Proactive initiatives addressing portfolio

dynamics and climate challenges, leveraging our

operational resilience

Several significant regulatory updates expected

in the coming months

2026 Investor Day

coming in

Q1 2026

Q3 & 9M 2025
Annexes

Q3 Profit & Loss (USD mn)

17

∆ qoqQ3 2025 Q3 2024

D&A +21%(100) (83)

Reported EBITDA -15%345 408

Reported EBIT

Financial expenses

Income taxes

Minorities

Reported EBT

Reported Group Net Income

-29%

+19%

-34%

-37%

-39%

-41%

229

(73)

(44)

(11)

161

106

320

(61)

(66)

(17)

263

180

Other non-financial result +18%5 5

Impairment n.m.(6) -

Bad Debt +120%(10) (4)

9M Profit & Loss (USD mn)

18

∆ yoy9M 2025 9M 2024

D&A +16%(275) (238)

Reported EBITDA 0%1,004 1,005

Reported EBIT

Financial expenses

Income taxes

Minorities

Reported EBT

Reported Group Net Income

-11%

+39%

-13%

-23%

-19%

-21%

666

(157)

(137)

(33)

521

352

751

(113)

(156)

(43)

645

446

Other non-financial result +81%12 7

Impairment n.m.(35) -

Bad Debt +74%(28) (16)

Main business EBITDA breakdown

19

EBITDA Generation

business line (USD mn)

411

316

Q3 2024 Q3 2025

69

120

9M 2024 9M 2025

EBITDA Grids

business line (USD mn)

-23%
+73%

983
893

9M 2024 9M 2025

-9%

11

31

Q3 2024 Q3 2025

+194%

1. Considers Finis Terrae Extension and Finis Terrae III.

2. Las Salinas includes 26 MW, 74 MW and 106 MW connected in Q2, Q3 and Q4 2023, respectively.

3. El Manzano solar connected in Q3 2023 and El Manzano BESS connected in Q2 2024.

4. Los Cóndores hydro connected in Q4 2024.

5. Don Humberto solar and Don Humberto BESS connected in Q2 2024.

6. La Cabaña wind connected in Q3 2023, La Cabaña BESS I connected in Q4 2023 and La Cabaña BESS II connected in Q2 2024.

7. Net installed capacity as of September 2025.

Las Salinas2 205 MW

Finis Terrae1 145 MW

La Cabaña6 106 MW

+34 MW BESSNorth zone
The highest solar radiation in the planet

Central zone

Southern zone

Campos del Sol 375 MW Guanchoi 398 MW

Valle del Sol 163 MW

PMGD 92 MW

Los Cóndores4 153 MW

Renaico II 144 MW

Under
construction

Connected Partially
connected

Ready to start
construction

Consolidation of our renewable matrix throughout
the country

20

COD
approved

El Manzano3 99 MW

2.1 GW
COD authorization

since Jan 2023

~1.0 GW
connected

since Jan 2023

Don Humberto5 81 MW